MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{AUGUSTA:} \\ \text{STEVENS \& SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.} \\ 1860. \end{array}$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

Снар. 383.

Chapter 383.

Resolve in favor of the state prison.

Resolved, That the sum of three thousand dollars is hereby appropriated for the payment of the debts and other expenses of the state prison the current year, to be expended by the warden under the direction of the governor and council.

State prison, in favor of.

[Approved March 20, 1860.]

Additional Roll of Accounts No. 1, for 1860.

STATE OF MAINE.

In Council, March 19, 1860.

The standing committee on accounts having examined the several accounts referred to them, ask leave to present the following

ADDITIONAL REPORT:

That there is now due to the several persons, cities, towns and plantations hereinafter named, the sums set to their names respectively, which when allowed and paid will be in full discharge of said accounts to the several dates therein named, said accounts amounting in the aggregate to the sum of twelve thousand seven hundred and four dollars and twenty-two cents. Respectfully submitted.

HANNIBAL BELCHER, Chairman.

Money paid for Bounty on Animals and Cocoons.

	Claims	rendered.	Claims	Total	
Names of Towns.	Bounty on Animals.		Bounty of Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons,	amount allowed.
County of Hancock. Aurora,	\$4 00		\$4 0	0	\$4 00
County of Washington. Princeton,	8 00		8 0	0 .	8 00
County of Oxford. Brownfield,	7 14		7 1	1	7 14
County of Penobscot. Prentiss, Bangor, Alton,	16 00 58 00 2 00	i	16 0 58 0 2 0	0	16 00 58 00 2 00
County of Piscataquis. Kingsbury, Parkman,	4 00 2 00		4 0 2 0		76 00 4 00 2 00 6 00

Chap. 384. Money paid for Bounty on Animals and Cocoons, (Continued.)

	Claims	rendered.	Claims	Total	
Names of Towns.	Bounty on Animals.		Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	amount allowed.
County of Franklin. Madrid, Phillips, Kingfield,	4 00 2 00 2 00		4 00 2 00 2 00		4 00 2 00 2 00 8 00

Sheriffs' Accounts.

Date.	Nat	nes.		Amount claimed.	Amount allowed.	
1858.	Charles D. Gilmore,			\$93 20	\$52	-
1859.	Charles D. Gilmore,			99 08	52	
1859.	F. V. Stewart, .			19 75	19	
1859.	Zebulon Rowe,			52 50	26	
1859.	Daniel Bunker,			28 00	28	
1859.	Joseph E. Colby, .			51 50	30	
1859.	Isaac H. Thomas, .			26 50	26	
1859.	Henry Pennell, .			18 75	18	
1859.	B. F. Blackstone, .			22 50	22	
1859,	B. H. Gilbreth, .			21 50	21	
1858.	Charles Clark, .			10 50	10	
1859.	Charles Clark, .			10 50	10	
1859.	Benjamin W. Farrar,			37 00	34	
				\$491 28	\$353	

Printers' Accounts.

Date.	N	ames.			Amour claime		Amount allowed.	
May 5, 1859.	George W. Millett,				\$17	50	\$17	50
Oet. 21, 1849.	Marcellus Emery, .				3	00	3	00
	The proprietors of the	Atlas an	d Daily	Bee.	6	00	6	00
	The proprietors of the				.)	j		
,	nal					00	2	00
Jan. 1, 1860.	The proprietors of the	Maine T	empera	nce Jour-				
J	nal					67	2	67
June 14, 1859.	The State of Maine C					35		35
	Marcellus Emery, .			·		92		92
	Marcellus Emery, .					67		67
Aug. 27, 1858, to		•	•	•	[-	_	- •
	The proprietors of the	Portland	Adver	tiser.	82	20	21	72
Jan. 5, to	represent or an			,				. –
	Gilman Smith, .				371	75	371	75
	Stevens & Sayward,	:	÷	•	4,051			
	Lucien N. Prescott,	•	•	•		00		00
	John Jackson, ,	•	•	•		00		00
	D. D. Akerman	•	•	•		00		00
	W. A. Pidgin & Co.,	•	•	•		00		00
	John Porter & Son,	•	•	•		00		00
	Stevens & Sayward,	•	•	•		00		00
	A. M. C. Heath,	•	•	•		00		00
	John Morrill,	•	:	•		00		00

Printers' Accounts, (Continued.)

Снар. 384.

Date.	Name	s.				Amour laime		Amour	
	Bartlett & Burr, .					\$28	00	\$28	00
1859.	M. & F. P. Littlefield,				-	20	00	20	00
1859.	Jos. L. Patten & Co.,					18	00	18	00
1859.	William M. Rust, .					40	00	40	00
1859.	N. K. Sawyer,					19	00	19	00
1859.	Marcellus Emery, .					60	00	50	00
	Marcellus Emery, .					18	50	18	50
1859.	Proprietors of the Aroost	ook	Pionecı	٠, ,		4	00	4	00
Jan. 13, 1859, to	-			,					
Jan. 13, 1860.	Waldron, Little & Co.,				-	15	00	15	00
July 7, 1859.	George V. Edes,				i	6	00	6	00
• /	Proprietors Eastern Argu	ıs,				15	00	15	00
	Į						- 1	\$4,957	87

Miscellaneous Accounts.

Date.	Names.	Amour claime		Amount allowed.	
Feb. 2, 1860.	J. Chase, Jr.,	\$55	00	\$55	00
Feb. 3, 1860.	The Maine Historical Society,	66	50	66	50
March 9, 1860.	E. L. O. Adams, for support of prisoners in jail in Cumberland county after sentence and be-				
	foro they were committed to State Prison,	454	85	380	25
March 6, 1860.	Levi Powers, for support of prisoners in jail after commutation of sentence,	27	00	27	00
March 14, 1860.	Edward Fenno, for stationery and other items,	2,346		2,346	
2411 011 22, 20001	James G. Blaine, for actual expenses incurred under Resolve of March 27, 1858. (See Re-	2,020		2,010	
	solve of Feb. 9, 1860.)	567	25	290	00
	1859, to March 3, 1860, . Hartford & Smith, for folding and stitching from	2,633	29	2,633	29
1860	March 28, 1859, to March 5, 1860, Lewis D. Moore, for preparing books for Com-	156	56	156	56
	mittee on Accounts,	5	00	5	00
Dec. 17, 1859.	Hartford & Smith, for binding Agricultural Reports for the year 1855,	840	00	840	00
	Mark H. Dunnell, expenses as Superintendent of Schools from Jan. 1 to Jan. 30, 1860, B. H. Gilbreth, for support of convict in jail in	101	92	97	91
	Kenneboc county after sentence and before he was committed to State Prison.	01	04	01	04
Nov., 1859.	Gridley J. F. Bryant, for designs, specifications,				
Jan. 12 to	drawings, &c., for State Prison, J. L. Heath, account for board, &c., of witness	250	00	250	00
March 1, 1860.	under examination before Committee on De- falcation of late state Treasurer,	55	00	55	00
		\$7,639	82	\$7,283	96

Спар. 384.

Additional Aggregate Roll of Accounts No. 1, 1860.

	Co	untie	s, &c.				Bounty on Animals.		Total am't allowed.
Hancock, Washington, Oxford, Penobscot, Piscataquis, Franklin,				,	,	•	\$4 00 8 00 76 00 6 00 8 00	7 14	\$\frac{4}{8} \text{ 00} \\ 8 \text{ 00} \\ 7 \text{ 14} \\ 76 \text{ 00} \\ 6 \text{ 00} \\ 8 \text{ 00} \\ \end{array}
Printers' accoun Shcriffs' account Miscellaneous ac	s,	ts,		•		•			$4,957 87 353 25 7,253 96 \hline $12,704 22$

Chapter 384.

Resolve for the payment of additional roll of accounts number one, for eighteen hundred and sixty.

Additional roll of accounts, No. 1, for payment of.

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury to the several persons, cities, towns and plantations named in the additional roll of accounts number one, eighteen hundred and sixty, the sums set respectively against their names, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of twelve thousand seven hundred four dollars and twenty-two cents.

[Approved March 20, 1860.]

Chapter 385.

Resolve providing for the erection of a gun house in Auburn.

Gun house in Auburn, m favor of. Resolved, That the governor by and with the consent of the council is hereby authorized to pay or cause to be paid out of the state treasury the sum of four hundred dollars to such person or persons, as they may direct for the purpose of aiding the members of the B company of artillery in the fifth division of the volunteer militia of Maine in the erection of a suitable building for an armory for the ordnance and ordnance apparatus and other property committed by the state to the care of said B company, provided said B company shall first convey to the state, by a good and sufficient deed a suitable lot of land in the village at Auburn, whereon said building can be erected, and the building erected on the land conveyed shall belong to the state.

Proviso.

[Approved March 20, 1860.]